

14-11363

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MCWANE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from
the Federal Trade Commission

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK,
ARIZONA, CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA,
IOWA, KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA,
NEW MEXICO, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO
RICO IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

JUDITH VALE

Assistant Solicitor General

ERIC J STOCK

Bureau Chief

MATTHEW SIEGEL

Assistant Attorneys General

Antitrust Bureau

of Counsel

(counsel listing continues on signature page)

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General of the

State of New York

Attorney for State of New York

120 Broadway, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-6274

Dated: September 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I - THE SUBSTANTIAL THREAT TO COMPETITION FROM A MONOPOLIST’S EXCLUSIVE DEALING SUPPORTS A REBUTTABLE INFERENCE OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS.....	15
A. Serious Economic Harm Is Threatened When a Monopolist’s Exclusive Dealing Substantially Forecloses its Rivals, as Happened Here.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The Strong Association between a Monopolist's Exclusive Dealing that Substantially Forecloses Rivals and Anticompetitive Effects Justifies a Rebuttable Inference of Harm to Competition.....	25
POINT II - DIRECT EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS IS NOT REQUIRED TO SATISFY THE GOVERNMENT'S PRIMA FACIE BURDEN	30
A. Exclusive Dealing by a Monopolist Is More Likely to Cause Anticompetitive Harm and Less Likely to Result in Procompetitive Effects.....	31
B. A Heightened Burden of Proof Would Severely and Unnecessarily Undermine Enforcement Efforts.....	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585, 105 S. Ct. 2847 (1985).....	22
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85, 81 S. Ct. 421 (1961).....	37
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. F.T.C.</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36, 97 S. Ct. 2549 (1977).....	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992).....	26
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	26
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877, 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....	26, 27
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143, 72 S. Ct. 181 (1951).....	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mazzeo v. Color Resolutions Int'l, LLC,</i> 746 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973).....	27
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. F.T.C.,</i> 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,</i> 365 U.S. 320, 81 S. Ct. 623 (1961).....	11, 18, 30
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089 (1981).....	28
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,</i> 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc.,</i> No. 13-cv-133, 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Citizens & S. Nat'l Bank,</i> 422 U.S. 86, 95 S. Ct. 2099 (1975).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l Inc.</i> ,	
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> ,	
415 U.S. 486, 94 S. Ct. 1186 (1974).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Grinnell</i> ,	
384 U.S. 563, 86 S. Ct. 1698 (1966).....	15, 22
* <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,	
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
* <i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> ,	
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2025 (2013).....	17, 19, 20, 23
 Laws	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 2.....	1
§ 45.....	9
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,	
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5.....	6
2 C.F.R. § 176.70(a)(2)	6
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Areeda, Phillip E., & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , vol. 11 (3d ed. 2011)	11, 16, 23
Baker, Jonathan B., <i>Exclusion as a Core Competition Concern</i> , 78 Antitrust L.J. 527 (2013)	15, 17, 18
N.Y. Dep't of Health, <i>Drinking Water Infrastructure Needs of New York State</i> (2008), available at http://www.health.ny.gov/ environmental/water/drinking/infrastructure_needs.htm	5
N.Y. Env'tl. Facilities Corp., <i>Clean Water State Revolving Fund</i> , http://www.efc.ny.gov/Default.aspx?tabid=82	6
Salop, Steven C., et al., <i>The Appropriate Legal Standard and Sufficient Economic Evidence for Exclusive Dealing Under Sec- tion 2: The FTC's McWane Case</i> (Geo. L. Ctr. 2014), available at http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/facpub/1365/	16, 17, 25, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. EPA, <i>DWSRF State & Territorial-Level Historic Funding 1997-2014</i> , available at http://water.epa.gov/grants_funding/dwsrf/upload/dwsrfstatehistoricfunding19972014.pdf	6
U.S. EPA, <i>How the CWSRF Program Works</i> , http://water.epa.gov/grants_funding/cwsrf/basics.cfm	5
Wickelgren, Abraham L., <i>Detailed Analysis, not Catechism: A Comment on Crane’s “Bargaining over Loyalty,”</i> 92 Tex. L. Rev. 101 (2014)	25
